
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
27 November 2012 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE, 
MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2012 at 10:00 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES OF MEETING OF 2ND OCTOBER 2012 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. CUSTOMER SERVICES  

 
  (a) Area Committee Meeting Cycle (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
  (b) Useable Capital Receipts (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
  (c) OSCR (Office Of The Scottish Charity Regulator) Requirements For Argyll & 

Bute Council Trust Funds (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S  
 

  (a) Scorecards (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 

  (a) Rothesay Joint Campus Performance Report 2011/12 (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

  (b) Introduction and Service Update by Area Manager, Adult Care  
 

Public Document Pack



  (c) Third Sector Grants (Including Events and Festivals) Proposed Scoring 
Process (Pages 53 - 70) 

 
 7. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Proposed Argyll & Bute Local Development Plan (Pages 71 - 360) 

 
 8. PUBLIC & COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 
 9. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
  
 

 E1 - Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
E1  (a) Watergate, Rothesay (Pages 361 - 364) 

 
E1  (b) Proposed Development Of Gap Site At 15-19 Guildford Square, Rothesay 

(Pages 365 - 368) 
 

E1  (c) Update on General Maintenance Termed Contracts  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor James McQueen
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Eilidh FitzPatrick, Area Governance Assistant, 01369 707135 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the CASTLE HOUSE, 

CASTLE GARDENS, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor R Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor G Blair Councillor J McQueen 
 Councillor M Breslin Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor B Marshall Councillor J R Walsh 
 Councillor A McNaughton  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Callum Robertson, Roads Performance Manager 
 Allan Macdonald, Area Streetscene Manager 
 Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 

Catherine McLoone, Team Leader, Older People 
Douglas Hunter, Team Leader, Planning & Information Team 
Inspector Paul Robertson, Strathclyde Police 
Raymond Madill, Dunoon Fairtrade Group 
Iain McNee, PA23 BID 
Sunil Varu, PA23 BID 
S Shaw & School Group, Dunoon Grammar School 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 

 
Councillor I Strong 
Euan MacDonald PA23 BID. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 
Note of Chair’s congratulations to Kyles Athletic Shinty Club on their recent 
success in winning the Camanachd Cup, and the intention of the Provost to host 
a Civic Reception in their honour. 
 

 3. MINUTES OF MEETING OF 7TH AUGUST 2012 
 

  The Minute of the Meeting of 7th August 2012 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. DUNOON FAIRTRADE GROUP 
 

  Members heard from Mr Raymond Madill on Fairtrade and the aspiration of 
Scotland being a Fairtrade Nation.  He explained that 55% of Councils in 
Scotland need to sign up to Fairtrade for this to happen and at the moment Argyll 
& Bute is not one of these.   
 
Members asked questions regarding Fairtrade and Councillor Marshall 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



expressed his concern over Fairtrade being the preferred bidder over 
Scottish/British goods. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 

 5. PA23BID - PRESENTATION 
 

  Members heard an informative presentation from Mr Iain McNee and Mr Sunil 
Varu on the progress of the PA23 BID. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend that the Council positively support the 
PA23BID initiative when it is considered at the Council meeting on 25th October 
2012. 
 

 6. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE 
 

   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the proposed cycle 
of meetings for the Bute & Cowal Area Committee from October 2012 to 
March 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the outlined cycle of Area Committee, Community 
Planning Group and Business Day meetings. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Governance Manager dated 29th August 
2012 – submitted) 
 

 7. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) ABBEYFIELD HOME, KAMES 
 

   Members heard an update from the Team Leader for Older People on the 
Council’s support to the tenants of Abbeyfield Home when it closed.  She 
further spoke on Adult Care and their support arrangements including the 
new technology through telicare. 
 
Councillor McNaughton expressed his concern that there will be no care 
home facilities in the Tighnabruich area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee :-  
  

i. Noted the information provided. 
ii. Agreed a written report would come to the December 

Area Committee. 

Page 2



 
  (b) SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS: 2013/2014 AND 

2014/2015 
 

   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the School 
Holidays and In Service Days for 2013/2014 and 2014/2015. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To endorse the final patterns of school holidays and 
inservice days for all schools in Bute & Cowal as 
outlined in Appendices 1 to 4. 

ii. The details of school holidays and inservice days for 
2013/2014 and 2014/2015 should be circulated to 
schools and all relevant organisations. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Community Services dated 
August 2012 – submitted) 
 
 

  (c) DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 
 

   The Committee heard from the Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar School 
on the major achievements of the school and the SQA results for pupils 
who sat examinations in May/June 2012. The Committee further heard a 
presentation from Pupils who attended the Columba 1400 initiative.  
  
Decision 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report, and concerns were 
expressed about attainment levels.  The Committee thereafter formally 
congratulated the Head Teacher, Staff and Pupils on their achievements to 
date. 
  
(Reference: Report by the Head Teacher of Dunoon Grammar– submitted) 
 
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) JAPANESE KNOTWEED CONTROL BUTE & COWAL AREA 
 

   Members heard from the Area Streetscene Manager on the operations 
which have been carried out to tackle the presence of Japanese Knotweed 
as part of an initial 3 year programme. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 
September 2012 – submitted) 

Page 3



 
  (b) BUTE & COWAL HEADSTONES 

 
   Members heard from the Area Streetscene Manager on the position 

regarding headstone safety in Bute & Cowal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided and the remedial actions 
proposed. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 
September 2012 – submit
[...]
being put to the vote 3 voted for the amendment and 5 voted for the motion. 
 
Decision 

Page 5



 
Following the news recently released that the Scottish Government intends to 
permit the lives of two ageing nuclear power station to be prolonged until 2033, 
Bute and Cowal Area Committee recommends to Argyll and Bute Council that it. 
 

1. Notes with grave concerns that: 
 

(a) An expert report published very recently by the ten strong group of 
Nuclear Free Scottish Councils (N.F.S.C), says that Ministers are 
wrong to allow Torness and Hunterston to continue running for two 
more decades. 

(b) Hunterston B station is already older than most of the reactors 
which were closed by the German Government, following the 
Fukushima disaster last year. 

(c) The German Government intends that usage economies will cut 
demand there for electricity by ten percent to meet these closures, 
while in Scotland we are expecting a rise in usage of ten percent. 

(d) The author of the report Pete Roche, who is an expert policy 
advisor to the (N.F.S.C), warns that “Milking Scottish reactors dry is 
another way of maximising the chances of an accident as these 
reactors get older and more decrepit”. 

 
2. Recommends that the Council, 
 

(a) Acknowledges the potential future danger from an ageing 
Hunterston B, as indicated in the expert report, to the people of 
Argyll and Bute, especially Bute and Cowal which are only six and 
ten miles distant, respectively. 

(b) Expresses its deep concerns on the potential future adverse health 
implications for the people of Bute and Cowal in particular and 
Argyll and Bute also Scotland generally. 

(c) Agrees to object in the strongest possible terms to the Scottish 
Government and to represent those terms to the First Minister Alex 
Salmond. 

 
 11. EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 6 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
 

  (a) DUNOON YOUTH FOOTBALL LEAGUE 
 

   Members heard from the Estate Surveyor on the recent discussions with the 
Dunoon Youth Football League in respect of the issue of the Dunoon Youth 
Football League continuing to sub-let parts of the site of the Pit Stop Diner at 
Dunoon Stadium. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 6



The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report by the Executive 
Director of Customer Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 7th 
September 2012 – submitted) 
 

  (b) 60B EDWARD STREET, DUNOON 
 

   Members heard from the Estate Surveyor on the offers received in respect 
of the flat at Woodside, 60b Edward Street, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report by the Executive 
Director of Customer Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 
13th September 2012 – submitted) 
 
 

  (c) BUSINESS CASE FOR LIGHTING AT THE PLAYPARK IN SANDBANK 
 

   Members heard from the Roads Performance Manager on the request from 
Sandbank Community Council and Elected Members for the Council to 
provide and maintain Flood Lighting at the recently redeveloped Sandbank 
Play Area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To ask Officers to consider low energy flood lighting, 
with dawn to dusk timers. 

ii. To ask the Development Trust to take on the running 
costs. 

iii. To delegate the decision to the Roads Performance 
Manager in consultation with the Dunoon & Cowal 
Members with a budget to be identified to facilitate how 
it is provided. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Executive Director of Development & 
Infrastructure service dated September 2012 – submitted)  
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE AND COWAL 

 AREA COMMITTEE            
                                                    

              
4th December 2012  

________________________________________________________________ 
 
 AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report outlines the proposed cycle of meetings for the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee from April 2013 until March 2014.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to agree the outlined cycle of Area Committee,   
Committee Planning Group and Business Day meetings as detailed below. 

 
  

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Bute and Cowal Area Committee will continue with the agreed cycle of 
meetings, such that Area Committees will take place on the morning of the 
1st Tuesday of April, June, August, October, December and February.   

 
Community Planning Group meetings will take place quarterly, in the 
afternoon of the first Tuesday in June, September, December and March. 
 
Business meetings will take place in the morning of the first Tuesday of 
May, September, November, January and March. 
 
Pre agenda briefings will take place two weeks before the Area Committee 
meeting. The cycle of meeting dates is detailed below 

 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy:    None 
Financial:  None 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 01369 707134 
 
Date:    8th November 2012 

Agenda Item 4aPage 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



B & C MEETING CYCLE – 2013/14 
 
 

Pre Agenda 
Issue 

Pre Agenda 
Briefing 

AC/BD Agenda 
Issue 

CPG 
Agenda 
Issue 

Area 
Committee  

Business 
Day Meeting 

CPG Meeting Venue 

        

  Tue 26 Feb Tue 5 Feb  Tue 5 March Tue 5 March Dunoon 

        

Tue 12 March Tue 19 March Tue 26 March  Tue 2 April   Rothesay 

        

  Mon 29 April     Tue 7 May  Rothesay 

        

Tue 14 May Tue 21 May Tue 28 May Tue 7 May Tue 4 June  Tue 4 June Dunoon 

        

Tue 16 July Tue 23 July Tue 30 July  Tue  6 Aug   Rothesay 

        

  Tue 27 Aug Tue 6 Aug  Tue 3 Sep Tue 3 Sep Dunoon 

        

Tue 10 Sep Tue 17 Sep Tue 24 Sep  Tue 1 Oct   Dunoon 

        

  Tue 29 Oct   Tue 5 Nov  Rothesay 

        

Tue 12 Nov Tue 19 Nov Tue 26 Nov Tue 5 Nov Tue 3 Dec  Tue 3 Dec Rothesay 

        

  Fri 20 Dec   Tues 7 Jan  Dunoon 

        

Tues 14 Jan Tues 21 Jan Tues 28 Jan   Tues 4 Feb   Dunoon 

        

  Tues 25 Feb Tues 4 Feb  Tues 4 March Tues 4 March Rothesay 

        

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1



P
a

g
e
 1

2

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

BUTE & COWL AREA COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 4 DECEMBER 2012 
  

 
USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

  
1 INTRODUCTION 

  
 1.1 This report advises Area Committees of the current position in regards capital 

receipts to allow forward planning on the use and allocation of this funding. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
   
 2.1 The Area Committee is asked to note the detail of the report and the current 

position regarding capital receipts, monies spent to date and agreed funding 
commitments, and to note that when free funds become available they must be 
used in accordance with the conditions noted below. 
 

   
3 DETAIL 
   
 3.1  Members are asked to note the up to date position regarding Useable Capital 

Receipts in the Bute and Cowal Area (see table below), which summarises 
receipts obtained, expenditure and agreed allocations not yet spent. 
 

 3.2  

Receipts B&C 

Fmr Rds Depot, Campbeltown Rd, Tarbert 3,010.00 

Land at Lora View North Connel 400.00 

Land at Peninver Car Park 200.00 

Land at Baliscate Ind Est, Tobermory 6,300.00 

Land at Westlands Rothesay 18,020.00 

Clachan Rds Depot 3,726.60 

Land at Old Luss Rd, Helensburgh 150.00 

Land at Glengorm Rd, Tobermory 75.00 

Former St James Church, Rothesay 11,400.00 

Land at Torridon, Dervaig Rd, Tobermory 860.00 

Land at Marine Parade, Kirn, Dunoon 120.0
[...]
he useful life of an asset. 
• Enhance the operating capability of the asset. 
 

 3.7 Where funding is being used for revenue expenditure then the expenditure, in 
addition to contributing to the Corporate Plan and Statement of Intent, must 
relate to: 
• Repair & maintenance of public sector infrastructure 
• A one off contribution to an external body towards the capital cost of a 
community asset or a contribution to an event. 

Page 14



• A one off contribution towards the cost of an event that has a significant impact 
on the corporate objectives of the Council. 
 
Payments must not be made to support revenue costs and must not create an 
ongoing commitment on the Council’s revenue budget. 

  
4 CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 Members should note the up to date position regarding useable Capital receipts 

in Bute and Cowal, (net negative balance of £15,356.26) and should further note 
that when free receipts become available they must be spent in accordance with 
the conditions detailed at paragraphs 3.5 to 3.7. 
 

  
5 IMPLICATIONS 
  

5.1 Policy                     None 
 

5.2 Financial                The Area Committee will be able to allocate free funds from        
Capital Receipts once they become available 

 

5.3 Legal                      None 
 

5.4 HR                         None 
 

5.5 Equalities              None 
 

5.6 Risk                      None 
 

5.7 Customer Service   None 
 

 
 

Executive Director of Customer Services 
8th November 2012 
                                                  
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, 
01369 707134 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL             BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE                                                                                    
   
STRATEGIC FINANCE      04 DECEMBER 2012 

 

 

OSCR (OFFICE OF THE SCOTTISH CHARITY REGULATOR) 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS
[...]

o

 l
o
b

b
y
 f

o
r 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

a
 r

e
d

u
c
e

d
 f
a

re
 f
o

r 
p
u

p
ils

 a
n

d
 s

tu
d
e

n
ts

, 
u

n
fo

rt
u

n
a

te
ly

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

th
e

ir
 r

e
q
u

e
s
t 

w
a

s
 t

u
rn

e
d

 d
o

w
n

. 

  
  

P
u

p
il 

C
o
u

n
c
il 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 S
e
n

io
r 

P
u
p

il 
C

la
ra

 T
h
o

m
s
o
n

 r
a
n

 t
h
e

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 P

u
p

il 
C

o
u

n
c
il 

th
is

 s
e

s
s
io

n
, 

e
n

s
u

ri
n

g
 i
t 

 
 h

a
d
 a

 p
o

s
it
iv

e
 i
m

p
a

c
t 
o

n
  

th
e

 l
if
e

 o
f 

th
e

  
 s

c
h

o
o

l.
 

 
 

  

Page 52



 

 

BUTE AND COWAL 
AREA COMMITTEE    4 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS (INCLUDING EVENTS AND FESTIVALS) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 2013/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

 1.1 This report details proposed amendments to the process for all 
Third Sector Grants (including Events and Festivals) for the 
financial period  2013/14 and beyond.    

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 That elected members note the introduction of a Scoring Matrix for 
all Third Sector grants (including Events and Festivals). 

 
 2.2 That elected members agree to an upper limit of £4,000 on the 

amount of funding made available to any one group or 
organisation in any one financial period, unless there are 
exceptional circumstances.  

 
 2.3 That elected members agree a carry forward of a minimum  of 

£5,000 of the total allocation to  the second round of grant 
allocations at the Area Committee meeting in August each year. 

 
 2.4 That elected members note the earlier closing date of 1st February 

for the first round of funding in 2013.  
   

 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1   The proposal for the introduction of a scoring matrix  for all Third 
Sector Grants (including Events and Festivals) was presented by 
local Community Development Officers (CDOs) to Area Business 
days held in November 2012.     

 
 3.1.1 The introduction of a scoring  matrix would complement the 

assessment form and make the process more robust, 
equitable and consistent across all council areas. 

 
 3.1.2 The scoring matrix is divided into three sections:    

Social/Community Impact, Sustainability and Finance.   It is 
proposed that the weighting on each of these sections will 
be as follows:  Social/Community Impact 40%, 
Sustainability 30%, and Finance 30%.     

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6cPage 53



 

 
 

 3.1.3  It is proposed that further weighting is allocated to the 
social/community impact section by each area committee 
according to agreed area priorities. 

 
 3.1.4 Scores will not normally be disclosed at Area Committee 

meetings, except where applications are borderline. 
 
 3.2  It is proposed that an upper limit of 4,000 is awarded to any one 

group or organisation in any one financial year, except in 
exceptional circumstances.  This will provide more clarity for 
applicants and allow the total allocation (£35,000 in 2012/13) to be 
available to more organisations. 

  
 3.3 Third Sector grants are awarded at Area Committee meetings 

each year in April and August.  It is proposed that each Area 
Committee agrees an amout to be carried forward to the second 
round to ensure that projects and events starting later in the year 
are still able to access some funds.  For the Bute and Cowal area 
it is proposed that a minimum of £5,000 is carried forward to the 
second round.  

 
 3.4   It is proposed that the closing date for the first round of 

applications for 2013/14  is  1 February 2013.     This will allow 
approximately four weeks to assess and score applications prior to 
reporting to the pre-agenda meetings of Area Committees.   

 
 

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 The proposed amendments to the Third Sector grant application 

system  will ensure a more robust and transparent process and 
allocation of funds to Third Sector organisations according to local 
priorities.     

  
 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 5.1  Policy:  None 
 5.2  Financial:   Within Third Sector Grants
[...]
ed Measure Weighting Outcome  

Weak 0 Group has significant unrestricted reserves 
which could fund the activity     

Average 10 Group has reserves which are ring-fenced for 
other purposes     

Q3 Reserves 

Strong 25 

25   

Group has no reserves     

    Level Score 
Max 
Score 

Awarded Measure Weighting Outcome  

Weak 0 
No clear measurement of financial impact      

Q4 Measurement of 
financial impact 

Average 10 

25   

The organisation has projected but no clear 
model in place in how to assess actual impact      

P
a
g
e
 6

9



 

Strong 25 
Clear measurable benefit to the local economy -  

applicant has identified how to evaluate and 
measure the financial impact      

 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 7

0



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Bute & Cowal Area Committee 
 
4h December 2012 

 

 

 
   1.          SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report sets out the main elements of the Proposed Argyll and Bute 

Local Development Plan (LDP) with particular reference to land use 
issues within your area. The LDP has been developed following 
extensive consultation and discussion with a wide range of stakeholders 
including local communities, landowners, key agencies and developers.  
The LDP aims to provide a land-use vision for Argyll and Bute for the 
next 10 years, subject to a 5-year review, that addresses key challenges 
facing Argyll and Bute through a clearly identified vision, set of aims and 
thematic policy responses.  The LDP consists of three elements for 
consideration by the Area Committee in this report prior to them 
recommending approval to the Council at its meeting on the 20th of 
December 2012.  Following approval by the Council the Proposed LDP is 
intended to be released for a 3 month public consultation period 
commencing in mid-January 2013.  The three elements of the LDP 
consist of the Written Statement (attached as Appendix A), Proposals 
Maps (attached as Appendix B) and Supplementary Guidance (attached 
as Appendix C).  

 
   2. 

 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 2.1 That the Bute and Cowal Area Committee recommend to the Council that 
it approves the Proposed Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP), 
as attached to this report as Appendices A (Written Statement), B 
(Supplementary Guidance) and C (Bute and Cowal Proposals Maps), 
subject to any changes they require to be made for a 3 month period of 
public consultation commencing in mid-January 2013.  

 
   3.          BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 Following approval of the Argyll and Bute local Plan in August 2009 work 

immediately began on the renewal of the Development Plan (Structure 
and Local Plan) with their proposed replacement by a single document to 
be known as the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP).  Initial 
work included a series of local and strategic stakeholder meetings to 
identify future challenges and areas of change and a call for new 
development sites.  From the findings of these consultations the Main 
Issues Report (MIR) was produced and subsequently published for a 
nine week consultation period that ended on the 18th July 2011. Over 
700 representations were received and their content analysed to inform 
the proposed LDP. A further public consultation was also carried out on a 
range of potential additional development sites that could be included in 
the LDP and this was concluded on the 20th August 2012 with 120 
responses received. 
 

 3.2 Both of these public consultation processes, together with contributions 

Agenda Item 7aPage 71



from key agencies (such as SNH, SEPA, Historic Scotland and Scottish 
Water), community organisations such as community councils, other 
organisations, developers, land owners and private individuals together 
with monitoring of outputs from the current Development Plan have 
shaped the content and overall approach taken in the Proposed Local 
Development Plan.  It should be noted that much of the content of the 
existing Development Plan has been retained with the new LDP 
focussing
[...]
61
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 364

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9bPage 365
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 368

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting of 2nd October 2012
	4a Area Committee Meeting Cycle
	B & C  CPG AC BD meetings  March 13 to March 14

	4b Useable Capital Receipts
	4c OSCR (Office Of The Scottish Charity Regulator) Requirements For Argyll & Bute Council Trust Funds
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Trusts for 2011-12

	5a Scorecards
	6a Rothesay Joint Campus Performance Report 2011/12
	6c Third Sector Grants (Including Events and Festivals) Proposed Scoring Process
	7a Proposed Argyll & Bute Local Development Plan
	FULL LDPWRITTENSTATEMENTver7 10mb formatted 191012
	LDP BC map changes
	FINALSGdocumentV7-2mb

	9a Watergate, Rothesay
	9b Proposed Development Of Gap Site At 15-19 Guildford Square, Rothesay



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor R Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor G Blair Councillor J McQueen 
 Councillor B Marshall Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Douglas Hendry, Executive Director, Customer Services 

Margaret Moncur, Principal Accountant 
 Liz Marion, Community Development Officer 
 Paul Convery, Planning/Development Officer 

Mark Lodge, Statutory Planning Officer 
Donald Kelly, Legal Services Manager 
Anne MacColl-Smith, Procurement and Commissioning Manager 
Kristina Macdonald, Rothesay Joint Campus 
Liz Campbell, Rothesay Joint Campus 
Pupils, Rothesay Joint Campus 
Inspector Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following: 

 
Councillor M Breslin 
Councillor J R Walsh 
Chief Inspector Garry Stitt 
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager, Adult Care 
David Clements, IOD Programme Manager 
David Logan, QIO Special Projects Officer 
 
 

 The Chair asked that given travelling arrangements and poor weather conditions 
resulting in the delay in arrival of some officer the consideration of business be varied 
from the published agenda, and the Committee so agreed. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES OF MEETING OF 2ND OCTOBER 2012 
 

  The Minute of the Meeting of 2nd October 2012 was approved as a correct 
record. 
 



 
 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
  (a) ROTHESAY JOINT CAMPUS PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 

(PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 6A) 
 

   The Committee heard from Teachers of Rothesay Joint Campus on the 
major achievements of the school and the SQA results for pupils who sat 
examinations in May/June 2012. The Committee further heard a 
presentation from Pupils of the primary and secondary parts of the school. 
 
The Chair thanked them for their very informative presentation. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report, and formally congratulated 
the Staff and Pupils on their achievements to date. 
  
(Reference: Report by the Principal of Rothesay Joint Campus - submitted) 
 

 5. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE  (PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 
4A) 

 
   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the proposed cycle 

of meeting for the Bute and Cowal Area Committee, Community Planning 
Group and Business Days from April 2013 to March 2014. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the outlined cycle of Area Committee, Community 
Planning Group and Business Day meetings from April 2013 to March 
2014. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Governance Manager dated 8th November 
2012 - submitted) 
 

  (b) USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS  (PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 4B) 
 

   Members heard from the Area Governance Manager on the current position 
in regard capital receipts to allow forward planning on the use and 
allocation of this funding. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to note the detail of the report and the current 
position regarding capital receipts, monies spent to date and agreed 
funding commitments, and noted that when free funds become available 
they must be used in accordance with the conditions. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Governance Manager dated 8th November 
2012 - submitted) 



 6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 
 

  (a) SCORECARDS  (PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 5A) 
 

   Members heard an update from the Area Governance Manager on the 
continued development of the Area Scorecard. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Agreed to adopt the proposed Area Scorecard. 
ii. Agreed to review performance presented in the Scorecard. 
iii. Agreed explanations to the exceptions should be printed 

along with the Scorecard. 
iv. Agreed to request that the Executive Director of Community 

Services and the Head of Education attend the January 
Business Day to discuss the performance of Dunoon 
Grammar School. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Improvement and HR – submitted) 
 

 7. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) INTRODUCTION AND SERVICE UPDATE BY AREA MANAGER, 
ADULT CARE  (PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 6B) 

 
   Decision 

 
Having received apologies from the Area Manager it was agreed this item 
would be continued to the January Business Day.  
 

  (b) THIRD SECTOR GRANTS (INCLUDING EVENTS AND FESTIVALS) 
PROPOSED SCORING PROCESS  (PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 6C) 

 
   Members heard from the Community Development Officer on the proposed 

amendments to the process for all Third Sector Grants (including Events 
and Festivals) for the financial period 2013/14 and beyond. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To note the introduction of a Scoring Matrix for all Third 
Sector grants (including Events and Festivals). 

ii. Agreed to an upper limit of £4,000 on the amount of 
funding made available to any one group or 
organisation in any one financial period, unless there 
are exceptional circumstances. 

iii. Agreed a carry forward of a minimum of £5,000 of the 
total allocation to the second round of grant allocations 
at the Area Committee meeting in August each year. 

iv. To note the earlier closing date of 1st February for the 



first round of funding in 2013. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Community Development Manager dated 15th 
November 2012 – submitted) 
 

 8. PUBLIC & COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  (PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 8) 
 

  Inspector Anderson gave Members an update on the crime rate in Bute and 
circulated a newsletter that will be distributed monthly.  Members discussed the 
decrimalisation of parking and the issuing of tickets to people parking in disabled 
bays.  It was agreed the Area Governance Manager would look into whose remit 
it was to book people in disabled bays. 
 

 9. CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

  (a) OSCR (OFFICE OF THE SCOTTISH CHARITY REGULATOR) 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL TRUST FUNDS  
(PREVIOUSLY AGENDA ITEM 4C) 

 
   Members heard from the Principal Accountant on the Annual Office of the 

Scottish Charity Regulator Return, Trustees Annual Report, Annual 
Accounts and Independent Examiner’s Certificate for Trust Funds currently 
administered by Argyll and Bute Council. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed with the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance dated 12th November 
2012 – submitted) 
 

 10. DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
 

  (a) PROPOSED ARGYLL & BUTE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

   Members heard from the Planning/Development Officer and the Statutory 
Planning Officer on the main elements of the Proposed Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan with particular reference to land use issues within 
the area. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee:- 
 

i. Agreed to recommend to the Council that it approves the 
Proposed Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan, with 
Appendices A (Written Statement), B (Supplementary 
Guidance) and C (Bute and Cowal Proposals Maps) subject to 
any changes they require to be made for a 3 month period of 
public consultation commencing in mid-January 2013. 

ii. Agreed to change the status of the land North West of Ardair, 
Colintraive from Countryside Around Settlement to Settlement 
Area. 



 
(Reference: Report by the Development Policy Manager – submitted) 
 

 11. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

  (a) WATERGATE, ROTHESAY 
 

   Members heard from the Legal Services Manager regarding 9-13 
Watergate, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report by the 
Executive Director of Customer Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services – 
submitted) 
 
 

  (b) PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF GAP SITE AT 15-19 GUILDFORD 
SQUARE, ROTHESAY 

 
   Members heard from the Legal Services Manager regarding the current 

position in relation to the gap site at 15-19 Guildford Square, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report by the 
Executive Directors of Customer and Development and Infrastructure 
Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Directors of Customer and 
Development and Infrastructure Services - submitted) 
 
 

  (c) UPDATE ON GENERAL MAINTENANCE TERMED CONTRACTS 
 

   Members heard a verbal update from the Executive Director of Customer 
Services and the Procurement and Commissioning Manager on the 
General Maintenance Termed Contracts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the information provided. 
 


